

No. 17-1636

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA SEA URCHIN COMMISSION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN COMBS, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PATTI GOLDMAN
Counsel of Record
EARTHJUSTICE
705 Second Ave., Ste. 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340
pgoldman@earthjustice.org

ANDREA A. TREECE
EARTHJUSTICE
50 California St., Ste. 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 217-2000
atreece@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Respondents
Center for Biological
Diversity, Defenders of
Wildlife, Friends of the
Sea Otter, and The Humane
Society of the United States*

LINDA KROP
MARGARET M. HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE
CENTER
906 Garden St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 963-1622
lkrop@environmentaldefense
center.org
mhall@environmental
defensecenter.org

*Counsel for Respondents
Environmental Defense
Center, Los Angeles
Waterkeeper, and The
Otter Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Genesis of Public Law 99-625.....	3
II. The Service’s Termination of the Translo- cation Program After the Experiment Failed and Jeopardized the Species’ Re- covery.....	8
III. Legal Proceedings Below	11
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DE- NIED	12
I. This Case Does Not Present an Important Question of Federal Law	14
A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Apply a Statutory Silence Theory.....	14
B. The Service’s Action Is Well-Grounded in the Language of Public Law 99-625.....	17
C. This Case Concerns a Narrow Fact- Bound Dispute Unworthy of this Court’s Review.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Fits Squarely Within this Court’s Precedents and Does Not Conflict with Decisions of Other Circuits.....	21
A. The Decision Below Is Consistent with this Court’s Precedents	21
B. The Decision Below Is Consistent with the Decisions of Other Circuits	23
III. The Service’s Decision Is Consistent with Its Authority Under Public Law 99-625 and the ESA.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	19
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	22, 23
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	19, 27
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	18
<i>Marlow v. New Food Guy, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	22
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22
<i>The Otter Project et al. v. Salazar et al.</i> , No. C09-04610-JW (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2009)	10
<i>Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1362(13).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1362(18).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1372(a).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(15).....	28
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1)	28
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j).....	4
Pub. L. No. 99-625, 100 Stat. 3500 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a)	12
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	12, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	27
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8).....	28
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(b)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
145 Cong. Rec. S17320 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1986)	5
42 Fed. Reg. 2,965 (Jan. 14, 1977)	4
49 Fed. Reg. 26,313 (Jun. 27, 1984)	4
51 Fed. Reg. 29,362 (Aug. 15, 1986)	28
52 Fed. Reg. 29,754 (Aug. 11, 1987)	4, 5, 7, 8
77 Fed. Reg. 75,266 (Dec. 12, 2012)	8, 9, 10, 11, 30
